
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 24 January 2020

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Members of the Committee:
Ian Snowdon (Chairman)
Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair)
Ken Arlett
David Bretherton
Kate Gregory

Lorraine Hillier
Alexandrine Kantor
George Levy
Jo Robb

Ian White
Celia Wilson

Substitutes
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Stefan Gawrysiak
Sarah Gray
Victoria Haval

Kellie Hinton
Mocky Khan
Jane Murphy
Caroline Newton
Axel Macdonald

Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack



2

1 Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 January 2020.  

4 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

6 Proposals for site visits  

7 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.



3

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page

8 P19/S2305/RM - 
Land off Cat 
Lane, 
Stadhampton  

Reserved Matters application 
following outline application ref. 
P16/S3690/O for the erection of two 
detached dwellings upon the building 
plot located off Cat Lane, 
Stadhampton for appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale. 

Development of two detached 
dwellings upon the building plot 
located off Cat Lane Stadhampton. 

(As clarified and amended by 
revised drawings and contaminated 
land questionnaire accompanying 
Agents email dated 25 October 
2019, and a Streetscene 
Visualisation Plan received 23 
January 2020).

13 - 28

9 P19/S0024/FUL 
- The Barn 
House, 46 
Lower Icknield 
Way, Chinnor, 
OX39 4EB  

Partial demolition, rear extension 
and conversion of garage roof with 
dormer. Erection of 7 dwellings (as 
amended to reduce the number of 
dwellings and to alter the layout and 
design of the development)

P19/S0024/FUL 29 - 62

10 ITEM 
DEFERRED 
P19/S4030/O - 
Recreation 
Field, Station 
Road, Cholsey  

To build a community Skate and 
Mini-wheel Park (as amended by 
change of address on 20 November 
2019 and revised Design and 
Access Statement received 14 
January 2020).

P19/S4030/O 63 - 72

11 P19/S4031/FUL 
- 57 Reading 
Road, Henley-
on-Thames, 
RG9 1AB  

Two storey/single storey extension 
to rear of lockup shop to provide 
separate dwelling to rear.

P19/S4031/FUL 73 - 84



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 15 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE, 
WALLINGFORD OX10 8BA

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chairman), Ken Arlett, David Bretherton, Lorraine Hillier, 
Alexandrine Kantor, George Levy, Jo Robb, Jane Murphy (as substitute for Ian White) and 
Anne-Marie Simpson (as substitute for Kate Gregory)

Apologies:

Kate Gregory, Ian White and Celia Wilson tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Victoria Clarke, Sharon Crawford, Paula Fox, Neil Davies, Simon Kitson 
and Tom Wyatt. 

Also present: 

Sam Casey-Rerhaye

140 Chairman's announcements 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

141 Minutes of the previous meetings 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 2 and 18 December 2019 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

142 Declarations of interest 

Lorraine Hillier declared in relation to item 12 on the agenda, application P19/S0596/FUL, 
Chiltern House, 45 Station Road, Henley on Thames, that she had some business 
connections with Chiltern House and would therefore be stepping down from the 
committee for this item.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

143 Urgent business 

The planning officer reported that there was a need for a committee site visit in respect of, 
application P19/S2305/RM, Land off Cats Lane, Stadhampton (minute 144 below refers).

144 Proposals for site visits 

In consultation with the planning officer, the chairman proposed the postponement of 
application P19/S2305/RM, land off Cats Lane, Stadhampton, to allow for a site visit in 
order that members can view the site and judge the effect of the proposed development. 
The committee agreed to this proposal.  

145 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

146 P19/S0058/FUL - Land to the south of Creek End, Abingdon Road, 
Burcot, OX14 3DJ 

The committee considered application P19/S0058/FUL, for a proposed erection of a 
detached five-bedroom dwelling and a detached double garage on land to the south of 
Creek End, Abingdon Road, Burcot, OX14 3DJ.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer advised the committee that the site was not identified by the 
Environment Agency as being susceptible to flooding. The Council’s Drainage Engineer 
had acknowledged the existence of some flood risk but had not objected to the application. 
The developer had undertaken to provide two passing places on the private road, 
Horseshoe Lane, thereby providing a carriageway improvement which would benefit local 
residents.

Glenn Pereira spoke on behalf of Clifton Hampden Parish Council, objecting to the 
application.

Simon Oakland, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Alex Cresswell, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Sue Casey-Rerhaye, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED; to grant planning permission for application P19/S0058/FUL subject to the 
following conditions;

Planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions;

Page 6



3

1. Three-year time limit; 
2. Approved plans;
3. Construction Traffic and Environmental Management Plan (pre-

commencement);
4. Survey of road and required repairs (prior to commencement); 

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a condition 
survey of the access road (that extends from the site to the weste
[...]
nd stood down from the committee for 
consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P19/S0596/FUL, for the erection of a three-
bedroom apartment on the flat roof of the existing office building, using factory-built 
modular construction techniques (revised plans received 12th November 2019, reducing 
the scale of the proposed building and amending the design; correction to eastern 
elevation, roof plan and balustrade detail on 6th December 2019), at Chiltern House, 45 
Station Road, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 1AT.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that since the despatch of the agenda, the resident at 6 
Queen’s Close had been in contact to support the proposal. The development now 
incorporated a smaller footprint, as there were set backs of 5m and 1.5m, thereby reducing 
any potential overlook of neighbours. The applicant had commissioned a report, meeting 
Building Research Establishment (BRE) guidance on light reduction. Similarly, in respect 
of Daylight Distribution (DD), all but four properties were assessed as experiencing little or 
no effect, or a minimal reduction in sunlight. The proposal was in a sustainable location in 
the street scene and in the Conservation Area. There was proposed larch cladding to 
improve the building’s façade and the committee considered that his should be the subject 
of an additional condition in the event of a grant of permission.

Councillor Ken Arlett, on behalf of Henley-on-Thames Town Council, spoke objecting to 
the application.

Neil Murphy, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Emma Lawrenson, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Ken Arlett, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

Page 11



8

RESOLVED; to grant planning permission for application P19/S0596/FUL subject to the 
following conditions;

1. Commencement of development within three years.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Materials to be as specified within the submitted schedule, unless otherwise agreed 

in writing. 
4. Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, an  obscure-glazed 

balustrade shall be installed at a minimum of 2m from the building line at the 
western edge of the existing roof parapet. It shall be retained as such thereafter. No 
access shall be formed onto the remainder of the roof space.

5. Additional condition regarding larch cladding to façade.

151 P19/S2313/FUL - Land adjacent to Village Green, Newlands Lane, 
Stoke Row, RG9 5PS 

Lorraine Hillier and Jo Robb, local ward councillors, stood down from the committee for 
consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P19/S2313/FUL, for the provision of additional 
boundary treatment and amending garden levels following previous consent (as amended 
to reduce the proposed levels and realign fence), on land adjacent to Village Green, 
Newlands Lane, Stoke Row, RG9 5PS

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Lorraine Hillier and Jo Robb, local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED; to grant planning permission for application P19/S2313/FUL subject to the 
following condition;

1.  Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.

The meeting closed at 8.40pm

Chairman Date

Page 12



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 3 February 2020

1

APPLICATION NO. P19/S2305/RM
APPLICATION TYPE RESERVED MATTERS
REGISTERED 5.8.2019
PARISH STADHAMPTON
WARD MEMBER(S) Caroline Newton
APPLICANT Iverna Ltd
SITE Land off Cat Lane, Stadhampton
PROPOSAL Reserved Matters application following outline 

application ref. P16/S3690/O for the erection of two 
detached dwellings upon the building plot located off 
Cat Lane Stadhampton for appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale. 

Development of two detached dwellings upon the 
building plot located off Cat Lane Stadhampton. 

(As clarified and amended by revised drawings and 
contaminated land questionnaire accompanying Agents 
email dated 25 October 2019, and a Streetscene 
Visualisation Plan received 23 January 2020).

OFFICER Katherine Canavan

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee because the officer’s 

recommendation conflicts with the views of the Parish Council. The objections raised 
are as follows:

 The size, height and scale of the dwellings have increased from the outline 
permission, and will adversely affect the rural setting and views along Cat Lane.

 While the parish council does not oppose the contemporary design, the scale 
should be more in keeping with the setting and neighbouring properties along 
Cat Lane.

1.2 The development site is located south-east of Stadhampton green, outside the built 
limits of the settlement. The undeveloped site sits between The Old Hunt Stables and 
Cat Lane Cottages and is accessed via a narrow private road, Cat Lane, which is 
connected to the highway along The Green.

1.3 Area designations and site constraints:
 Tree Preservation Order – Cedar, located on boundary with ‘The Old Hunt 

Stables’ (Registered 13 February 2019, since approval of outline permission)
 The site is located 340m west of Ascott Park (Registered Park and Gardens)
 Great Crested Newts (protected species) have been identified close to the site 

at Manor Pond
 Grade II Listed buildings and structures: The Manor House (and attached front 

wall, piers and railings), and ice house; 
[...]
 

and conversion of garage roof with dormer. Erection 
of 7 dwellings (as amended to reduce the number of 
dwellings and to alter the layout and design of the 
development)

OFFICER Tom Wyatt

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application is referred to Planning Committee due to a conflict between the 

Officers’ recommendation for approval and the Parish Council’s objections.  

1.2 The application site, which is shown on the copy of the OS plan attached as 
Appendix A, lies within the built up area of Chinnor and comprises a substantial 
residential plot extending to approximately 0.55ha, which is associated with a large 
detached dwelling. The plot is served by an existing private access off Lower Icknield 
Way between a pair of bungalows. The existing dwelling on the northern part of the 
plot is a two storey building taking up the majority of the width of the plot that predates 
the surrounding housing.

1.3 The existing dwelling benefits from a large rectangular private garden extending
approximately 80 metres in depth from the rear of the dwelling. The garden adjoins
open countryside to the south and other residential properties to the east and west.
The site is not within any designated area although the Chilterns Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty is located to the south of the site.

1.4 An application for 14 dwellings, P16/S3184/FUL, was refused planning permission 
and subsequently dismissed on appeal on 13th December 2017.  

2.0 PROPOSAL
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 7 dwellings on a much 

reduced part of the existing garden area compared to the previous scheme.  Unlike the 
previous proposal, the current scheme also includes the retention of the existing 
dwelling although a large part of this dwelling is proposed for demolition to allow the 
provision of the access road.  

2.2 As well as the retention of the existing dwelling, the scheme comprises two detached 4 
bed dwellings, a pair of semi-detached 3 bed dwellings and
[...]
 policy.   Subject to the 
completion of a planning obligation to secure the open space, and subject to 
appropriate conditions, the development would respect the character and appearance 
of the site and the surrounding area and the landscape setting of the village and wider 
AONB, and it would not cause any significant harm to the amenities of neighbouring 
occupiers. In addition, the proposal would not be detrimental to highway safety or 
cumulatively result in a severe impact on the road network.  

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 To authorise the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to the 

prior completion of a planning obligation to secure the provision of the 
communal open space and its future maintenance, and the following conditions: 
 

1. Development to be commenced within three years of the planning 
permission

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
3. A schedule of materials to be agreed prior to the commencement of 

development above foundation level
4. Tree protection details to be agreed prior to the commencement of the 

development, including demolition
5. Soft and hard landscaping scheme to be agreed prior to the 

commencement of the development above foundation level
6. Surface water drainage details to be agreed prior to the commencement of 

development

Page 41



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 3 February 2020

7. Foul drainage details to be agreed prior to the commencement of 
development

8. Details of bat mitigation to be submitted prior to the commencement of 
development, including demolition

9. An archaeological written scheme of investigation to be agreed prior to 
the commencement of development, including demolition

10. A staged programme of archaeological work to be carried out prior to the 
commencement of development, including demolition

11. Existing means of access to be improved and laid out prior to the first 
occupation of the development

12. Parking and turning areas to be constructed prior to the first occupation 
of the development

13. Garages and car ports to be retained for the parking of vehicles
14. Hours of construction to be limited to 8am to 6pm weekdays, and 8am to 

1pm on Saturdays.  
15. First floor windows in side elevations of Plots 1, 2, 5 and 7 to be obscure 

glazed. 
16. Permitted development rights removed for first floor or roof openings in 

the north west (rear) elevations of Plots 3 and 4
17. Permitted development rights removed for extensions and outbuildings 

(Classes A and E)

Author: Tom Wyatt
Tel:        01235 422600
Email:    Planning@southoxon.gov.uk

 

Page 42



Appendix A

Page 43

Agenda Item 9P19/S0024/FUL



RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

CHRISTINE HOMES 46 LOWER ICKNIELD WAY, CHINNOR, OXON, OX39 4EH

RIBA 
Chartered Practice

Notes / Revisions

C

Drawn By Date

Rev

Only to be scaled from for planning and land registry purposes.  All figured dimensions are millimetres unless otherwise stated.  Contractors must verify all dimensions before starting work and any discrepancies are to be reported to David Parker Architects Ltd.This drawing is the property of David Parker Architects Ltd. Copyright is reserved by them and is issued on the condition that it is not copied or disclosed by or to any unauthorised persons without the prior consent in writing by David Parker Architects Ltd.

Scale

Drawing Title

Location

o

Dwg N

Oxfordshire  OX49 5BU  

Watlington  

3 Shirburn Street  

The Old Brewery Tap  

www.dparchitects.co.uk  Web:

mail@dparchitects.co.uk  Email:

01491 614017Fax:

01491 613066  Tel:

StatusClient

Project

d
p
a

D
a

v
i
d
 
P

a
r
k
e
r
 

A
r
c

h
i
t
e
c
t
s
 

M
ix
e
d
 R

o
o
tlin

e
 7
.5

m
Ridge

Ridge

Ridge

Fascia

Fascia

Fascia

Roof

LC

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP
RWP

RWP

RWP

Pine

Pine

Cypress

Pine

Cypress

Sycamore

Horse Chestnut

114.53

114.38

114.24

114.14

114.11 114.15

114.24

114.27

114.19

114.19

114.13

114.02

114.
[...]
ved 
4: Management and maintenance scheme to be submitted and approved.

Author:         Kim Gould
Contact No:  01235 422600
Email:            planning@southoxon.gov.uk

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 71

Agenda Item 10P19/S4030/O



SITE LOCATION PLAN  
AREA 5 HA

SCALE  1:1250 on A4 
CENTRE COORDINATES: 458579, 186534 

Supplied by Streetwise Maps Ltd 
www.streetwise.net 

Licence No: 100047474 
22/10/2019 16:34:54 

Appendix 2

Page 72



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 3 February 2020

APPLICATION NO. P19/S4031/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 5.11.2019
PARISH HENLEY-ON-THAMES
WARD MEMBER(S) Ken Arlett

Kellie Hinton
Stefan Gawrysiak

APPLICANT Mr Steven Beck
SITE 57 Reading Road Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AB
PROPOSAL Two storey / single storey extension to rear of 

lockup shop to provide separate dwelling to rear.
OFFICER Simon Kitson

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is referred to planning committee as the officer’s recommendation of 

approval conflicts with the views of Henley Town Council.

1.2 The application site as shown at Appendix A is comprised of No. 57 Reading Road,  
an historic, mid terrace property located within Henley town centre and the Henley 
Main Conservation Area. This part of the town also falls within an Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA).

1.3 There is scant planning history for the site. In 1984, consent was granted for a new
shopfront and advertisements serving a wine merchants. In 2013, the Planning
Enforcement Team investigated the use of the building as a massage parlour. The
Council considered there was a change of use from retail to Use Class D1 of the Use
Classes Order, but ultimately concluded that it would not be expedient to take
enforcement action.

1.4 The land to the rear of the adjacent property at no. 59 Reading Road has recently 
been developed, with two houses now accommodated within a former commercial 
yard (P16/S3223/FUL).

2.0 PR
[...]

2 : Development to be in accordance with the approved plans 

3 : Schedule of materials to be submitted and agreed in writing prior to 
     commencement of the development. 

4: The landing window at the north elevation shall be non-opening and fitted with 
     obscure glazing prior to first use of the accommodation hereby approved. No 
     additional window openings shall be constructed without an application for 
     planning permission from the local planning authority.

5:  Any gas-fired boilers must meet a minimum standard of <40 mgNOx/kWh. 

6 : Prior to first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the District Council 
     shall be provided with confirmation that the unit has been excluded from 
     eligibility for parking permits. A cost of £2200 to amend the Traffic Regulation
     Order shall be met by the applicant through a Unilateral Undertaking.

Author: Simon Kitson
Tel:        01235 422600
Email:    Planning@Southoxon.gov.uk

Page 78



Appendix A

Page 79

Agenda Item 11P19/S4031/FUL



BLOCK/SITE PLAN  
AREA 90m x 90m     

SCALE  1:500 on A4 
CENTRE COORDINATES: 476192, 182363 

Supplied by Streetwise Maps Ltd 
www.streetwise.net 

Licence No: 100047474 
20/12/2019 15:02:06 

new dwelling 

single storey construction 

two-storey construction 

gap....with the position of the 

new roof lights shown 

57 

46 

48 

50 

    a 

new fence 
with gate 

Appendix B

Page 80



                                                                                                                    
SITE LOCATION PLAN  

AREA 2 HA                                                 
SCALE  1:1250 on A4 

CENTRE COORDINATES: 476188, 182381 
                                                                                        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Supplied by Streetwise Maps Ltd 
www.streetwise.net 

Licence No: 100047474 
09/10/2019 16:02 

57 

Page 81



P
age 82



P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	8 P19/S2305/RM - Land off Cat Lane, Stadhampton
	Appendices 1 -2
	1. Site location
	2. Block plan
	3. Plot 1
	4. Plot 2
	5. Garage
	6. Street View


	9 P19/S0024/FUL - The Barn House, 46 Lower Icknield Way, Chinnor, OX39 4EB
	Appendices A-D
	A GIS plan
	B Site Plan Proposed drwgno 18 CHIN SP1K
	B1 Floor Plans and Elevations Plots 1-2 drwgno 19 CHIN P1-2
	B2 Floor Plans and Elevations Plot 3 drwgno 19 CHIN P3
	B3 Floor Plans and Elevations Plot 4 drwgno 19 CHIN P4
	B4 Floor Plans and Elevations Plots 5-7 drwgno 19 CHIN P5-7
	B5 Floor Plans and Elevations Barn House drwgno 18 CHIN PE02 C
	2 [18 CHIN PE02]
	10/4
	10/5
	10/6
	10/7
	10/14
	10/15


	C 16037-2-100_P_Proposed Site Plan
	D APPEAL DECISION - 3179647 (1)


	10 ITEM DEFERRED P19/S4030/O - Recreation Field, Station Road, Cholsey
	Appendices 1-2
	1 GIS Map
	Location Plan drwgno LOC 001


	11 P19/S4031/FUL - 57 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 1AB
	Appendices A- B
	A 4c1055cdd832468db699f2409df5f56c
	B1 Block plan 1.500 57 Reading Rd
	B2 Location Plan drwgno LOC 001
	B3 Elevations & Floor Plan Existing drwgno AAN.19.708.1.
	B4 Elevations & Floor Plans Proposed drwgno AAN.19.708.2. REV B.







Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chairman), Ken Arlett, Kate Gregory, Alexandrine Kantor, George 
Levy and Ian White

Apologies:

David Bretherton, Lorraine Hillier, Jo Robb and Celia Wilson tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Katherine Canavan, Paula Fox, Simon Kitson and Tom Wyatt

Also present: 

Caroline Newton

152 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

153 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 
2020 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

154 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

155 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.



2

156 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

157 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

158 P19/S2305/RM - Land off Cat Lane, Stadhampton 

The committee considered application P19/S2305/RM for a Reserved Matters application 
following outline application ref. P16/S3690/O, for the erection of two detached dwellings 
for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. (as clarified and amended by revised 
drawings and contaminated land questionnaire accompanying Agents email dated 25 
October 2019, and a Streetscene Visualisation Plan received 23 January 2020) upon the 
building plot located off Cat Lane, Stadhampton.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that the application had been deferred at the meeting on 15 
January 2020 as councillors had requested a site visit to view the setting of the site and to 
judge the effect of the proposed development. The site visit had taken place on 31 January 
2020. The planning officer also reported that a Construction Traffic Management Plan had 
been submitted with the application, which would manage construction traffic and minimise 
impact to residents of Cat Lane.

Councillor Stephen Dawson, Chairman of Stadhampton Parish Council, spoke on behalf of 
the parish council, objecting to the application.

Richard Hall, spoke on behalf of residents of Cat Lane, objecting to the application.

Caroline Longman and Steven Graham, the agents, spoke in support of the application.

Caroline Newton, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

Contrary to the officers’ recommendation for approval, the committee had several key 
concerns about the application, namely its height, massing, scale and the design of the 
dwellings detracting from the character of the area and the rural setting of Cat Lane. 

A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED; to refuse planning permission for application P19/S2305/RM for the following 
reasons:

1. Height, massing and scale;

2. The design of the dwellings detracting from the character of the area and the rural 
setting of Cat Lane.

 



3

159 P19/S0024/FUL - The Barn House, 46 Lower Icknield Way, Chinnor, 
OX39 4EB 

Ian White, a local ward councillor, stood down from the committee for consideration of this 
item. 

The committee considered application P19/S0024/FUL for the partial demolition, rear 
extension and conversion of garage roof with dormer. Erection of 7 dwellings (as amended 
to reduce the number of dwellings and to alter the layout and design of the development) 
at the Barn House, 46 Lower Icknield Way, Chinnor.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that the principle of the development was acceptable and 
complied with policy. The proposal was within the settlement boundary, included 
acceptable softening and landscaping and would not generate inappropriate levels of 
traffic. A planning obligation could secure the amenity land.

Councillor Martin Wright, Chairman of the Chinnor Parish Council Planning Committee, 
spoke on behalf of the parish council, objecting to the application.

Mark Garman, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Karen Miller, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Mark Longworth, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Ian White, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

The committee considered that the proposal was acceptable and were minded to grant 
planning permission, subject to an additional condition regarding the installation of 
electricity charging points.

A motion moved and seconded, to delegate authority to grant planning permission to the 
Head of Planning was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to authorise the Head of Planning to grant planning permission for 
application P19/S0024/FUL subject to the prior completion of a planning obligation to 
secure the provision of the communal open space and its future maintenance, and the 
following conditions:

1. Development to be commenced within three years of the planning permission.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.
3. A schedule of materials to be agreed prior to the commencement of 

development above foundation level.
4. Tree protection details to be agreed prior to the commencement of the 

development, including demolition.
5. Soft and hard landscaping scheme to be agreed prior to the commencement of the 

development above foundation level.
6. Surface water drainage details to be agreed prior to the commencement of 

development.
7. Foul drainage details to be agreed prior to the commencement of development.



4

8. Details of bat mitigation to be submitted prior to the commencement of 
development, including demolition.

9. An archaeological written scheme of investigation to be agreed prior to the 
commencement of development, including demolition.

10. A staged programme of archaeological work to be carried out prior to the 
commencement of development, including demolition.

11. Existing means of access to be improved and laid out prior to the first 
occupation of the development.

12. Parking and turning areas to be constructed prior to the first occupation of the 
development.

13. Garages and car ports to be retained for the parking of vehicles
14. Hours of construction to be limited to 8am to 6pm weekdays, and 8am to 1pm on 

Saturdays.  
15. First floor windows in side elevations of Plots 1, 2, 5 and 7 to be obscure glazed. 
16. Permitted development rights removed for first floor or roof openings in the north 

west (rear) elevations of Plots 3 and 4.
17. Permitted development rights removed for extensions and outbuildings (Classes A 

and E).
18. Additional condition; installation of electricity charging points.

 

160 P19/S4030/O - Recreation Field, Station Road, Cholsey 

Consideration of this item was deferred owing to a key officer’s illness, to be considered by 
the committee at its meeting scheduled for 12 February 2020.

161 P19/S4031/FUL - 57 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 1AB 

Ken Arlett, a local ward councillor, stood down from the committee for consideration of this 
item.

The committee considered application P19/S4031/FUL for a two storey/single storey 
extension to rear of lockup shop to provide separate dwelling to the rear, at 57 Reading 
Road, Henley-on-Thames.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Councillor Ken Arlett, a representative of Henley on Thames Town Council, spoke 
objecting to the application.

Anthony Verey, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Ken Arlett, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

A query was raised that the proposed development permitted a lower level of amenity 
space than that specified under section 7 of the South Oxfordshire Design Guide and 
Policy D3 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan. The planning officer reported that both 
documents permitted a flexible approach, in cases where the property was within a built-



5

up, sustainable, walkable location, with good access to parks and key facilities. 
Additionally, several nearby properties had similar private amenity standards.    

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/S4031/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Commencement within three years - Full Planning Permission.

2. Development to be in accordance with the approved plans. 

3. Schedule of materials to be submitted and agreed in writing prior to 
     commencement of the development. 

4. The landing window at the north elevation shall be non-opening and fitted with 
obscure glazing prior to first use of the accommodation hereby approved. No 
additional window openings shall be constructed without an application for planning 
permission from the local planning authority.

5. Any gas-fired boilers must meet a minimum standard of <40 mgNOx/kWh.

6.  Prior to first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the District Council shall 
be provided with confirmation that the unit has been excluded from eligibility for 
parking permits. A cost of £2200 to amend the Traffic Regulation Order shall be met 
by the applicant through a Unilateral Undertaking. 

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

Chairman Date


